parties and other
financial liabilities 82.9 4.2 11.9 8.4 61.2 0.1 9.7
Liabilities from
derivatives
(financial transactions) 17.5 2.1 16.0 10.6 1.2 – –
Financial leasing
liabilities 10.4 0.7 5.9 0.3 4.5 – –

2,307.3 92.2 716.4 193.7 1,431.7 14.6 144.9

Merck is only subject to a very low credit risk, meaning the unexpected loss of payment
funds or income. Financial contracts are only entered into with banks with good ratings and
the broad-based business structure of the Merck Group means that there is no particular
concentration of credit risks. The credit risk with customers is continuously monitored by
analyzing the age structure of trade accounts receivable. The theoretically maximum default
risk corresponds to the book values.

Credit risks

151Company Management Report Corporate governanceTo our shareholders Consolidated Financial Statements Further information

Notes

[39] O ther disclosures on financial instruments
The following table presents the reconciliation of the balance sheets items to the classes of financial instruments in
accordance with IFRS 7:

€ million

Book value
Dec. 31,

2009

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2009

Book value
Dec. 31, 2008

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2008

Amortized
cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
value accord-
ing to IAS 17

Amortized
cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
value accord-
ing to IAS 17

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 541.4 541.4 – – – – 541.4 692.7 692.7 – – – – 692.7
Marketable securities and financial assets 1,503.2 1,199.1 – 304.1 – – 176.8 27.1 – 149.7 – –
   Held for trading (non-derivatives) 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.9 – – 0.9 – – 0.9
   Non-hedging derivatives 27.0 – – 27.0 – – 27.0 90.6 – – 90.6 – – 90.6
   Held to maturity 48.4 48.4 – – – – 48.4 27.0 27.0 – – – – 27.0
   Loans and receivables 1,150.7 1,150.7 – – – – 1,150.7 0.1 0.1 – – – – 0.0
   Available-for-sale 262.5 – – 262.5 – – 262.5 20.5 – – 20.5 – – 20.5
   Hedging derivatives 14.6 – – 14.6 – – 14.6 37.7 – – 37.7 – – 37.7
Trade receivables 1,788.7 1,788.7 – – – – 1,659.4 1,659.4 – – – –
   Loans and receivables 1,788.7 1,788.7 – – – – 1,788.7 1,659.4 1,659.4 – – – – 1,659.4
Current and non-current other assets 375.1 231.3 – 58.1 – 85.7 347.0 214.3 – 47.0 – 85.7
   Non-hedging derivatives 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Loans and receivables 231.3 231.3 – – – – 231.3 214.3 214.3 – – – – 214.3
   Hedging derivatives 58.1 – – 58.1 – – 58.1 47.0 – – 47.0 – – 47.0
   Non-financial items 85.7 – – – – 85.7 85.7 – – – – 85.7
Non-current financial assets 118.4 15.9 48.2 54.3 – – 97.4 25.4 25.5 46.5 – –
   Non-hedging derivatives 0.1 – – 0.1 – – 0.1 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Held to maturity 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 10.1 10.1 – – – – 10.1
   Loans and receivables 15.9 15.9 – – – – 15.9 15.3 15.3 – – – – 15.3
   Available-for-sale 102.4 – 48.2 54.2 – – 102.4 72.0 – 25.5 46.5 – – 72.0
   Hedging derivatives 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
Financial assets covering pensions 209.6 61.1 – 148.5 – – – – – – – –
   Held to maturity 61.1 61.1 – – – – 61.1 – – – – – – –
   Available-for-sale 148.5 – – 148.5 – – 148.5 – – – – – – –

Liabilities
Current and non-current financial liabilities 2,307.3 2,279.4 – 17.5 10.4 – 1,346.3 1,291.9 – 44.9 9.5 –
   Non-hedging derivatives 17.2 – – 17.2 – – 17.2 44.9 – – 44.9 – – 44.9
   Other liabilities 2,279.4 2,279.4 – – – – 2,350.7 1,291.9 1,291.9 – – – – 1,300.9
   Hedging derivatives 0.3 – – 0.3 – – 0.3 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Finance lease 10.4 – – – 10.4 – 10.4 9.5 – – – 9.5 – 9.5
Trade accounts payable 935.7 935.7 – – – – 843.7 843.7 – – – –
   Other liabilities 935.7 935.7 – – – – 935.7 843.7 843.7 – – – – 843.7
Current and non-current other liabilities 655.1 275.1 – 1.4 – 378.6 713.8 329.5 – 8.8 – 375.5
   Non-hedging derivatives 1.1 – – 1.1 – – 1.1 0.7 – – 0.7 – – 0.7
   Other liabilities 275.1 275.1 – – – – 275.1 329.5 329.5 – – – – 329.1
   Hedging derivatives 0.3 – – 0.3 – – 0.3 8.1 – – 8.1 – – 8.1
   Non-financial items 378.6 – – – – 378.6 375.5 – – – – 375.5

Merck Annual Report 2009152

€ million

Book value
Dec. 31,

2009

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2009

Book value
Dec. 31, 2008

Subsequent measurement according to IAS 39

Non-financial
items

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2008

Amortized
cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
value accord-
ing to IAS 17

Amortized
cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
value accord-
ing to IAS 17

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 541.4 541.4 – – – – 541.4 692.7 692.7 – – – – 692.7
Marketable securities and financial assets 1,503.2 1,199.1 – 304.1 – – 176.8 27.1 – 149.7 – –
   Held for trading (non-derivatives) 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.9 – – 0.9 – – 0.9
   Non-hedging derivatives 27.0 – – 27.0 – – 27.0 90.6 – – 90.6 – – 90.6
   Held to maturity 48.4 48.4 – – – – 48.4 27.0 27.0 – – – – 27.0
   Loans and receivables 1,150.7 1,150.7 – – – – 1,150.7 0.1 0.1 – – – – 0.0
   Available-for-sale 262.5 – – 262.5 – – 262.5 20.5 – – 20.5 – – 20.5
   Hedging derivatives 14.6 – – 14.6 – – 14.6 37.7 – – 37.7 – – 37.7
Trade receivables 1,788.7 1,788.7 – – – – 1,659.4 1,659.4 – – – –
   Loans and receivables 1,788.7 1,788.7 – – – – 1,788.7 1,659.4 1,659.4 – – – – 1,659.4
Current and non-current other assets 375.1 231.3 – 58.1 – 85.7 347.0 214.3 – 47.0 – 85.7
   Non-hedging derivatives 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Loans and receivables 231.3 231.3 – – – – 231.3 214.3 214.3 – – – – 214.3
   Hedging derivatives 58.1 – – 58.1 – – 58.1 47.0 – – 47.0 – – 47.0
   Non-financial items 85.7 – – – – 85.7 85.7 – – – – 85.7
Non-current financial assets 118.4 15.9 48.2 54.3 – – 97.4 25.4 25.5 46.5 – –
   Non-hedging derivatives 0.1 – – 0.1 – – 0.1 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Held to maturity 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 10.1 10.1 – – – – 10.1
   Loans and receivables 15.9 15.9 – – – – 15.9 15.3 15.3 – – – – 15.3
   Available-for-sale 102.4 – 48.2 54.2 – – 102.4 72.0 – 25.5 46.5 – – 72.0
   Hedging derivatives 0.0 – – – – – 0.0 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
Financial assets covering pensions 209.6 61.1 – 148.5 – – – – – – – –
   Held to maturity 61.1 61.1 – – – – 61.1 – – – – – – –
   Available-for-sale 148.5 – – 148.5 – – 148.5 – – – – – – –

Liabilities
Current and non-current financial liabilities 2,307.3 2,279.4 – 17.5 10.4 – 1,346.3 1,291.9 – 44.9 9.5 –
   Non-hedging derivatives 17.2 – – 17.2 – – 17.2 44.9 – – 44.9 – – 44.9
   Other liabilities 2,279.4 2,279.4 – – – – 2,350.7 1,291.9 1,291.9 – – – – 1,300.9
   Hedging derivatives 0.3 – – 0.3 – – 0.3 0.0 – – – – – 0.0
   Finance lease 10.4 – – – 10.4 – 10.4 9.5 – – – 9.5 – 9.5
Trade accounts payable 935.7 935.7 – – – – 843.7 843.7 – – – –
   Other liabilities 935.7 935.7 – – – – 935.7 843.7 843.7 – – – – 843.7
Current and non-current other liabilities 655.1 275.1 – 1.4 – 378.6 713.8 329.5 – 8.8 – 375.5
   Non-hedging derivatives 1.1 – – 1.1 – – 1.1 0.7 – – 0.7 – – 0.7
   Other liabilities 275.1 275.1 – – – – 275.1 329.5 329.5 – – – – 329.1
   Hedging derivatives 0.3 – – 0.3 – – 0.3 8.1 – – 8.1 – – 8.1
   Non-financial items 378.6 – – – – 378.6 375.5 – – – – 375.5

153Company Management Report Corporate governanceTo our shareholders Consolidated Financial Statements Further information

Notes

The net result of financial instruments comprises the impact of financial instruments on
income. This includes mainly measurement results from currency translation, the adjustment
to fair value, write-downs and write-ups as well as the recognition of premiums and discounts.
Dividends and interest are not recognized in the net result of financial instruments, except for
in the category “held for trading”. Interest paid and earned is only included in the category